SHB/SHC Series
Inline Chemical Heater
Installation Manual
Please supply your inline heater model and serial number when ordering spare parts or when requesting technical assistance.
Your Distributor:
80 Metcalfe Street • Buffalo, NY 14206 U.S.A. • US/CN: 800-777-2436 • 716-856-2300 • Fax: 716-856-7115
 www.cdibuffalo.com • E-mail: sales@cdibuffalo.com
M-62-03-02 SHB/SHC Manual

model/serial number label located on the junction box located on the heater’s electrical junction
box.
Model Number Explanation:
Provided below is an example of a typical model number along with an explanation of each
part.  This key will help you understand your model number.
Model number example:
SHC – .875 – 1 1 V V H - ##
 Heater Series Type.  The model number will always begin with the series type of your
heater.
Heater Model
Number
Series
SHB 316SS (electropolished)
SHC Fluoropolymer
Figure 1: Model Number Label
Figure 2: Serial Number Label
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
M-62-03-02 SHB/SHC Manual
Revision - Date: 02 – 05/30/14
9
Model Number Explanation (Continued):
 Heater Wattage.  The first number(s) in the model number will always represent the
kilowattage of your heater.  The table provided below identifies the standard available
wattage ratings of the SHB/SHC heater.
Heater Model
Number
Watts
Heater Model
Number
Watts
.25 250 1 1000
.4 400 1.2 1200
.5 500 1.25 1250
.75 750 1.4 1400
.8 800 1.6 1600
.875 875 2 2000
 Heater Voltage.  The next set of up to (2) numbers following the heater kilowattage will
describe the rated voltage of the heater.
Heater Model
Number
Rated
Voltage (V)
Heater Model
Number
Rated
Voltage (V)
1 208 8 575
2 240 9 220
3 380 10 200
4 400 12 120
5 415 14 600
6 480 15 230
7 440
 Voltage Supply Phase.   This character indicates the phase rating of the heater.
Heater Model
Number
Voltage
Phase
1 Single phase
M-62-03-02 SHB/SHC Manual
Revision - Date: 02 – 05/30/14
10
Model Number Explanation (Continued):
 Process Inlet/Outlet Plumbing Connections.
The characters used to describe the plumbing connections signify the type of
connection and its size.  Please refer to the table below to see the specific plumbing
connections provided with the heater:
Series
Heater Model
Number
Description
SHB O 5/16” Tube Stub
SHC Q 1/8" Super 300 Pillar
SHC R 1/4" Super 300 Pillar
SHC T 3/8" Super 300 Pillar
SHC V 1/2" Super 300 Pillar
 Element Over-temperature Sensor Type.  Several element over-temperature sensor
types are available for the SHB/SHC heater. Please refer to the table below for a brief
listing of the available options.
 Options / Non-Standard / OEM Configurations.  Options and custom configurations
identified using numerical and/or alphabetical characters.  Examples
Heater Model
Number
Description
K K-Type TC
E E-Type TC
J J-Type TC
H 100-Ohm RTD (3-wire)
R 1000-Ohm RTD (2-wire)
Heater Model
Number
Description
DC Double Containment Fittings
R Resistive Style Heating Element
EX UL 823 Option
M-62-03-02 SHB/SHC Manual
Revision - Date: 02 – 05/30/14
11
FACILITY REQUIREMENTS:
Before installing the SHB/SHC inline heater confirm the facility requirements listed below.
Space Requirements:
The SHB/SHC inline heaters are designed to be installed within the tool or bench near the
process tank assembly. Allow adequate space in the tool for mounting of the heater.  Also
provide space to make necessary power and plumbing connections to the heater.
The heater should be installed in an area free from
excessive chemical or liquid exposure. The
electrical junction area must not be submerged or
exposed to excessive splashing or high pressure
spray.
Location:
The SHB/SHC inline heater is designed to be located in areas where exposure to process
chemistry is likely. The heater’s external components are constructed of fluoropolymer coated
materials, but is not designed to be externally submerged.
Over-pressure protection should be installed to
prevent pressures in excess of the maximum
pressure at a specific temperature. Reference
System Specifications or the heater’s facilities print
for additional information.
Mounting:
The SHB/SHC inline heater is supplied with adjustable mounting brackets.  Ensure that the
mounting location will adequately support the weight of the chamber, its supporting hardware
and plumbing, and the fluid in the system.  Heater chamber may be mounted vertically or
horizontally.
Vertical
Horizontal
Figure 1: Mounting
M-62-03-02 SHB/SHC Manual
Revision - Date: 02 – 05/30/14
12
FACILITY REQUIREMENTS (Continued):
Plumbing Requirements:
The SHB/SHC inline heater plumbing connections include fluid inlet and outlet connections.